
INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION 


2 9 1  1 M E Y E R  R O A D ,  P.O. BOX 1 1  O S ,  FORT WAYNE, IN 4 6 8 0 1  -1  109 r 260 4 6 1  1 1 1 3  


T R U C K  GROUP 

Administrator 

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 

400 Seventhstreet, S.W. 

Washington, DC 20590 fl&l 

Attention: VIN Coordinator 

Sir/Madam: 

Re: Reissue of Entire VIN Decipher Document 

Pursuant to 49 CFR Part 565 “Vehicle Identification NLmber Requirements”, 
Section 565.7, “Reporting Requirements,” International Truck and Engine Corporation 
herein submits a complete updated reissue of thte information previously submitted on 
November 26, 2001 to decipher the characters contained in its VIN system. 

This is a reissue of the VIN Decoding Document due to the following: 

Page 3 - added attributes JE & JF 

Please replace the current document with this c 3mplete revision dated 
May 1,2002. 

Sincerely, 

INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE C’ORPORATION 

Richard KempflAW 
Manager, Technical Legislation 
(260) 461-1008 

cc: 	LoriNagel 
Cathryn Joos 
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INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND E N G I N E  CORPORATION 

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBIL'R 
(May 1, 2 0 0 2 )  

1 2 3 4 
1 - 1  1 _ - - - - 1  - 1 - - - - - _ - - - 1  

T y p i c a l  V e h i c l e  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 ° C  RA KH R X E G 123456 
I I I I I I I  I 

World Maker I d e n t i f i e r  ( W M I )  C h a r t  1)-----------I 	 I I I I I I I 
I I I l l 1 I 

L ' eh ic le  A t t r i b u t e s  - Model S e r i e s ,  Type ( C h a r t  2 P - 1  	 I I I I I I 
I I l l I 

V e h i c l e  A t t r i b u t e s  - Engine  Type ( C h a r t  3 ) - - - - - - - - - - - - I I l l 1 I 
I l l 1 I 

V e h i c l e  A t t r i b u t e  - B r a k e  Type and  GVWR ( C k a r t  4 )  - - - - - - - - I  I I I I 
I l l I 

Check D i g i t  ( C a l c u l a t e d  p e r  P a r t  565)----------------------I I I I 
I I I 

E4odel Year I d e n t i f i e r  ( p e r  P a r t  565, C h a r t  5)----------------1 1 I 
I I 

p l a n t  ( C h a r t  6) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - I 	 I 
I 

: j equence  No.-------------------------------------------------------- I 

1st p o s i t i o n  of c h a s s i s  s e q u e n t i a l  number i s  a numer ic  f o r  U .S .  

Canada ,  and  Mexico m a n u f a c t u r e d  v e h i c l e s ,  

CHART 1 

WORLD MAKER I D E N T I F I I l R  ( W M I )  

1 H T  - US Produced  S t r a i c h t  T r u c k  

1HS -- U S  P roduced  Truck  T r a c t o r  

1 H V  - U S  P roduced  Bus  

2HT -- Canada P roduced  S t r a i g h t  T r u c k  

2HS - Canada P roduced  TIuck  T r a c t o r  

2HV - Canada Prodl iced  BL s 

3HA -- Mexico B l u e  Diam0r.d P roduced  S t r a i g h t  T r u c k  

3HB - Mexico B l u e  Diamorrd P r o d u c e d  Bus 

3HC -- Mexico B lue  Diamorld P r o d u c e d  T r u c k  T r a c t o r  

3HT - Mexico P r o d i c e d  S t  r a i g h t  T r u c k  

3HS -- Mexico P r o d i c e d  T r u c k  T r a c t o r  

3HV - Mexico P r o d i c e d  B u s  

4 D R  = US Produced  Amer ican  T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  C o r p o r a t i o n  Bus 

4KA = U S  P roduced  Amer ican  T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  C o r p o r a t i o n  Truck  
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CHART 2 

A t t r i b u t e  
P o s i t i o n  
11 4 -5 11 

KE 
.<G 
KH 
K J  
.<K 
<L 
KM 

KN 
<P 

KR 
K S  
YT 
XU 

,A 
ZB ,. 
Z D  
ZE 
CF 
CG 
CH 
C J  
CM 
CK 

CN 
GA 
GB 
GC 
G D  
GE 
GG 
GH 
G J  
GK 
GL 
GM 
BB 
BE 
B J  
BK 

BL 
BM 
BN 
BP 
BR 
BS 

BT 
BU 
BV 
BW 
BX 
BY 

MODEL 

MODEL SERIES, TYPE 

5 6 0 0 i  
5 6 0 0 i  
5 6 0 0 i  
5 5 0 0 i  
5 5 0 0 i  
5 5 0 0 i  
5 6 0 0 i  
5 6 0 0 i  
5 6 0 0 i  
5 9 0 0 i  
5 6 0 0 i  
5 9 0 0 i  
5 9 0 0 i  
91OOi 
91OOi 
91OOi 
9 2 0 0 i  
9 2 0 0 i  
9 2 0 0 i  
9 4 0 0 i  
99OOi 
9 2 0 0 i  
99OOi 
99OOix 
99OOix 
9 4 0 0 i  
F-7 100 
2554 
F-2554 
2554 
2574 
F-2574 
F-2654 SBA 
2654 SBA 
2674 SBA 
F-2674 SBA 
2654 
3800 
3400 
RE3000 
RE3000 

FE3000 
RE3000 
4 900 
4700 
3000IC 
3000IC 

3200 
PB105 
PB205 
PB305 
PC305 
PBO 15 

SERIES , T'I'PE 

DESCRIPTION 

4x4 SBA 
6x6 SBA 
6x4 SBA 
4x4 SFA 
6x6 SFA 
6x4 SFA 
8x4 SBA 
8x6  SFA 
Gl ider  SBA 
6x4 SFA 
8 x 6  SBA TRIDEM 
8x6  SFA TRIDEM 
4x2 SFA 
4x2 SBA 
6x4 SBA 
Glider  SBA 
4x2 SBA 
6x4 SBA 
Gl ider  SBA 
Gl ider  SBA 
6x4 SFA 
S13A G l i c e r  
4x2 SFA 
6x4 SEA 
G.Lider 
6x4 SBA 
6x4 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
4x2 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
6x4 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
Glider  F i t  
4x2 8 0  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
6x4 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
6x4 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
Gl ider  K i t  
4.32 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  C a b  68 ABC 
6x4 8 0  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC 
4.32 80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  C a b  68 ABC 
432 FBC: Bus C h a s s i s  
4x2 C o n v e n t i o n a l  Cab Bus C h a s s i s  
4:<2 RE S c h o o l  Bus MD D s l  
4K2 RE Commercial Bus o r  c h a s s i s  w i t h  

Elody s h e l l  
4K2 FC Bus C h a s s i s  MD D s l  
4x2 RE Bus C h a s s i s  MD D s l  
4x2 FBC Bus C h a s s i s  
4x2 SFC Bus C h a s s i s  (Mexico  
4K2 S c h o o l  Bus 
4x2 Corune rc i a l  Bus o r  c h a s s i s  w i t h  

Hody s h e l l  
4x2 C o n v e n t i o n a l  Cab Bus C h a s s i s  
I n t e g r a t e d  C o n v e n t i o n a l  Bus 
In t eg ra t ed  FE S c h o o l  Bus 
In t eg ra t ed  RE S c h o o l  Bus 
I n t e g r a t e d  RE Commercial Bus 
3000 4x2 Bus C h a s s i s  
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Chart 2 


Attribute 
Position 
4-5 MODEL SE;RIES,TYPE DESCRIPTION 

JE KL045 C1?500 LEE 4x2 
JF KL055 C7600 LEE 4x2 
SM 
SL 

4500/4700 LPX 
470Cl Low Profile 

4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 63 ABC 
4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 

SD 49OC 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
SH F-45100 6x4 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
SE 480C 4x4 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
SJ F-4500 6x6 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
SP 490C 6x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
HB 810C 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 63 ABC 
HC F-8100 6x4 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 63 ABC 
HD 810C G..ider nit 
HU 8500 4>:2 SBA 
HV 8500 6X4 SBA 
HW 8600 4x2 SBA 
HX 8600 6x4 SBA 
YG 
YH 
I Y J  
lYK 

1652-SC 
1652-UPS 
1552-SC 
440C 

4x2 Stripped Chassis Only 
4x2 Stripped Chassis Only 
4X2 Stripped Chassis Md Dsl 
4>:2 SBA 

1YL 4200 LP 4>:2 SBA 
lYM 4300 4X2 SBA 
IYN 4300 LP 4>:2 SBA 
IYP 4200 4X2 SBA 
iYR 4400 LP 41:2 SBA 
IYS 4400 4X2 SBA 
VA 
IVB 
NE 
1VG 

4700 
4900 
9200 
9400 

4x2 80 Inch Wide Cab (Mexico) 
6x4 80 Inch Wide Cab (Mexico) 
6x4 SBA (Mexico) 
6x4 SBA (Mexico) 

l\l J 4300 6>:2 SBA 
1VK 
lWA 

4400 
7300 

6X2 SBA (Mexico) 
4>:2 SFA 

lWB 7300 41:4 SFA 
'WC 7400 4x2 SBA 
In7 D 7400 4112 SFA 
'WE 7400 4>:4 SFA 
'WG 
'WH 

7400 
7400 

6>:4 SEA 
6):4 SFA 

IWJ 7400 6X6 SFA 
lWK
'WL 

7500 
7500 

4>:2 SBA 
4>:2 SFA 

1WM 7500 41:4 SFA 
1WN 7500 61:4 SBA 
wP 7500 6114 SFA 
'n7W 7500 6x6 SFA 
WX 7600 6x4 SFA 
WY 7600 6x4 SBA 
'W2 
irx 

7600 
7600 

4x2 SFA 
4x2 SBA 

'rv 7700 61:4 SFA 
'ry 7700 6x4 SBA 
TZ 7700 4>:2 SFA 
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C h a r t  2 
A t t r i b u t e  

P o s i t  i o n  

I f  4 -5 I1  MODEL SERIES, TYPE DEZCRIPTION 


Note: The models l i s t e d  below are discontinued. 

RA 
RB 

RC 
RD 
RE 
RG 

RH 
RK 
RL 

RM 

RN 

RP 

RR 

RS 

RT 

RU 

RV 

FA 

FB 

FC 
FE 

FG 

FH 
FJ 

FK 

FL 
FM 

FN 

FP 

FR 

FS 

FT 

FU 

<A 

.<B 

'T B 
'TE 
'TG 
'TJ 
'I?M 
'rN 
'TR 
'rs 
'ru 

'rw 

IGN 
1; P 
GR 
GS 
GT 

GU 

GV 

IGW 
IGX 
12Y 

9600 4x2 COE H D  DSL 
9600 Doub les  4x2 COE H D  DSL 
CO-9670 E a g l e  4x2 4x2 COE H D  DSL 
9600 

COF-9670 Eagle 

9600 
Eagle Gl ider  
9700 
9700 Gl ider  

9700 Low Rider 

9600 Low Rider 

9700 Low P r o f i l e  

9800 

9800 

9800 

9800 

9800 

9300 

9300 

9300 

930C 

F-9300 SBA 

940C 6x4 

940C 

940C 4x2 

92OC 4x2 

92OC 6x4 

92oc 

91OC 4x2 
91OC 6x4 
91oc 

99OC 6x4 

99oc 

CO-5870-OH 

COF- 58 7 0-OH 

COF-5870-OH 

507C 

507C 

F-5C70 

F-5 C 7 0-S F 

F-5C50 

F-5C70 

F-5C70 

500C 

F-5 C 7 0-S F-WW 

500C SFA 

SSlC7MD 

SSlC7MD 

SSlC7MD 

SSlC7MD 
SS1C7MD 
SSlC7MD 
SSlC7HD 
SSlC7HD 
SSlC7HD 
SSlC7HD 

6x4 COE HD DSL 
6x4 COE H D  DSL 
GI-ider C h a s s i s  
G:-ider C h a s s i s  
6x4 COE HD DSL SBA 
G:-ider C h a s s i s  SBA 
6x4 COE HD DSL 
6x4 COE H D  DSL 
6x4 COE HD DSL 
4x2 COE HD DSL 
6x4 COE H D  DSL 
G:.ider C h a s s i s  
6x4 COE H D  DSL SBA 
G:.ider Chassis SBA 
4x2 Cab D 1 1 8  BBC 
6x4 Cab D 1 1 8  BBC 
G:.ider C h a s s i s  D 
6x4 Cab HD 118  BBC SBA 
G:.ider C h a s s i s  1 1 8  BBC 
80  I n c h  Wide S t e e l  Cab 68 ABC SBA 
GLider K i t  
80 I n c h  Wide S t e e l  C a b  68 ABC SBA 
4>:2 SBA 
6X4 SBA 
G:.ider 
4x2 SBA 
6x4 SBA 
G:.ider 
6x4 SFA 
SFA G l i d e r  
4x2 COE Cab D 
6x4 COE Cab D 
6x6  COE C a b  D 
4x2 CAB D 
4x4 CAB D 
6x4 Cab D 
6x4 Cab D S e t  Fo rward  A x l e  
6x6 Cab D 
6x6 Cab D 
G:.ider C h a s s i s  
8x6  SFA 
6x4 CAB D S e t  FWD A x l e  Wgt Watche r  
6x4 S e t  Fo rward  A x l e  
41:2 SFA 
4112 SBA 
4 X 4  SFA 
6>:4 SFA 
6X4 SBA 
6X6 SFA 
412 SFA 
4>:2 SBA 
6X4 SBA 
6X4 SFA 
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Chart 2 


Attribute 
Position 
11 4-5 If MODEL SE:RIES, TYPE DESCRIPTION 
BA 370C1 4x2 FBC Bus Chassis 
BC 390C1 FC 4x2 Forward Control Chassis 
BD 
BG 

360Cl Vista 
GENE:SIS 

4x2 FBC Special Bus Chassis 
4x2 FC School Bus MD D s l  

BH FE3CmOO 4X2 FE Commercial Bus or chassis with 

SA 460C 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
Eody shell 

sc 470C 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
SN 470C Glider Kit 
SG 49OC Glider Kit 
SK 460C UH 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
SB 460C LP 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
tlA 710C 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 68 ABC 
HE 820C 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 64 ABC 
HG F-8200 6x4 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 64 ABC 
YH G-8.2 00 G:-ider Kit 
iJ 830C 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 64 ABC 
-IK F-8:00 6x4 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 64 ABC 
.-1L G-8300 G:-ider Kit 
3M 810C CH 4x2 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 63 ABC 
AN F-8100 CH 6x4 80 Inch Wide Steel Cab 63 ABC 
HP RHlC7MD 4X2 SBA 
klR RHlC7MD 6X4 SBA 
:-IS RHlC7HD 4X2 SBA 
4T RHlC7HD 6X4 SBA 
IVIC M-1400 4x2 With Van Body 
IVID 
IVIE 

M-1E00 
1452-SC 

4x2 With Van Body 
4x2 Stripped Chassis Only 

IdR 400 4x2 COE LFE Cab DSL 
Ids 500 4x2 COE LFE Cab DSL 
ldV 600 4x2 COE LFE Cab DSL 
lrJT 700 4x2 COE LFE Cab DSL 
1rJU 900 4x2 COE LFE Cab DSL 
FX MDlC7 SI3A 4x2 Conventional 
FY MDlC7 SI3A 4x2 Low Profile 
FZ MDlC7 SHA 6x4 Conventional 
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CHART 3 
E N G I N E  TYPE 

A t t r i b u t e  
P o s i t  i o n s  
"6  and 7 "  

AA 

AB 
4c 
4D 
4F 

4E 
4 H  
.4
P 

.4u 

J M  
J U  
J X  
22 

.4K 


.4L 


.AM 


.AN 


.4s 


.4T 


.4x 

.4Y 


Enqine 
Manuf-acturer 

In t  cmrnat iona 1 
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
Intesrnat  i o n a l  
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  

Cumniins 
Cumh n s 
Cumlins 
CumLns 
C u m i n s  
C u m i n s  
C u m i n s  
C u m i n s  

D e t r o i t  
D e t r o i t  
D e t r o i t  
D e t r o i t  

C a t e r p i l l a r  
Ca t�r p i l l a r  
C a t e r p i l l a r  
C a t �  r p i l l a r  

Cubic [nch 
Displacement 

4 166 
4 44 
4 0 8  
530 
363 

8155 
660 
9:t 5 
6:LO 
8!55 
8155 
8tj5 
8tj5 

7 3 6  
6.1 7 
7-14 
5:19 

8133 
628 
7 3 2  
963 

DSL 

DSL 

DSL 

DSL 

DSL 


DSL 

DSL 

DSL 

DSL 

DSL ( E x p o r t )  

DSL E x p o r t )  

DSL Export  ) 

DSL Export  ) 


DSL E x p o r t )  

DSL 

DSL 

DSL 


DSL 

DSL 

DSL 

DSL 
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A t t r i b u t e  
Posi t  i o n  'I 8'I 

A 

B 

C 
D 

E 
F 
G 
H 
J 
K 
L 
M 

N 

P 

R 

S 

T 

U 


CHART 4 


BRAKE TYPE AND GVWR 

Brake GVWR Range 

Type [ g r e a t e r  t.han, kg. - t o ,  kg. (lbs.)] 


0 
0 

-
-

2722 
2722 

(0 - 6,000) 
(0 - 6,000) 

27221 - 4536 (6,001 - 10,000) 
2722 - 4536 (6,001- 10,000) 
4536 - 6350 (10,001- 14,000) 
4536 - 6350 (10,001 - 14,000) 
6350 - 7257 (14,001 - 16,000) 
6350 - 7257 (14,001 - 16,000) 
725;' - 8845 (16,001 - 19,500) 
725;' - 8845 (16,001 - 19,500) 
8845 - 11793 (19,501 - 26,000) 
8845 - 11793 (19,501 - 26,000) 
11793 - 14968 (26,001- 33,000) 
11793 - 14968 (26,001 - 33,000) 
14968 - 24948 (33,001 - 55,000) 
149651 - 24948 (33,001- 55,000) 
24948 and Over (55,001)and Over 
24948 and ove r  (55,001)and Over 

0 = Des igna t ion  � o r  g l i d e r  k i t s  ( n o t  d e f i n e d  by  P a r t  565) 
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CHART 5 

MODEL YEAR 1DENTIFIE:R 


Attribute 
Position 
'I 10 
D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

K 

L 

M 

N 

P 

R 

S 

T 

V 

W 

X 

Y 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 


CHART 6 

PLANT IDENTIFIER 


Attrikute 

Positi3n 


Model 

Year 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999  
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

'I 11" Plant Locations 

A Conway, Arkansas 
B Tulsa, Ok1,Ihoma 
C Chatham, Ontario Canada 
G Monterrey, Mexico 
H Springfiel3, Ohio 
J Garland, T a x a s  
K Sidney, Ohio 
L Escobedo, Yexico - Blue Diamond 
N Escobedo, Yexico 
Y Delavan, Illinois 

Page 8 



	CHART
	Page

